(e) |S23| for inductors variation

Figure 47: Monte Carlo analysis of switch circuit with inductor values

All of the simulations shown in 47 fall in the range defined by the three curves in 46.

As anticipated the degradation mostly influence the reflection parameters, which seem to

be affected by a 2 dB uncertainty in the overall frequency range. The isolation parameters

in 47d and 47e also appear to be affected by the same uncertainty, whereas the influence on

the insertion losses in 47a is minimal.

3.3 Monte Carlo Analysis - Capacitor behaviour

Now, the Monte Carlo analysis of the circuit is carried out varying the nominal value so

far used for the capacitance right after port 1, it will be subjected to a ±9% variation.

40

In order to get an idea on how the performances are affected in the worst case scenario,

the S-Parameters are shown for the boundaries of the tolerance range and for the nominal

values in 48. As can be seen, the variation appears to be more relevant, for the reflection

coefficients in 48b and 48c, whereas the insertion loss in 48a does not appear to be changing

considerably. The isolation parameters are also overall uneffected, with no variation at all

in 48d and 48e.

5 10 15 20

-2

-1.5

-1

-0.5

0

C

+5% C

-5% C

(a) |S12| for capacitor variation

0 5 10 15 20

-50

-40

-30

-20

-10

0

C

+5% C

-5% C

(b) |S11| for capacitor variation

0 5 10 15 20

-60

-40

-20

0

C

+5% C

-5% C

(c) |S22| for capacitor variation

0 5 10 15 20

-60

-50

-40

-30

-20

C

+5% C

-5% C

(d) |S13| for capacitor variation

0 5 10 15 20

-70

-60

-50

-40

-30

-20

C

+5% C

-5% C

(e) |S23| for capacitor variation

Figure 48: Performance simulation of switch circuit with boundary capacitor values

A Monte Carlo analysis with 500 simulations is operated for the value C of the capaci-

tance, in a ±9% tolerance range following a uniform distribution.

5 10 15 20

-2

-1.5

-1

-0.5

0

(a) |S12| for capacitor variation

0 5 10 15 20

-40

-30

-20

-10

0

(b) |S11| for capacitor variation

0 5 10 15 20

-60

-40

-20

0

(c) |S22| for capacitor variation

0 5 10 15 20

-60

-50

-40

-30

-20

(d) |S13| for capacitor variation

[…]

the variations are visible, they can be neglected, in both the reflection curves in 49b and

49c. For the insertion loss in 49a the uncertainty is of about 0.1 dB at most, the same can

41

be said about the isolation curves in 49d and 49e. In conclusion, although the capacitor play

an important role in defining the bandwidth of the switch, it appears that the performances

are not very sensitive to reasonable fluctuations in its value.

3.4 Monte Carlo Analysis - Resistor behaviour

Lastly, a Monte Carlo analysis of the circuit is carried out varying the nominal value of the

resistors, it will be subjected to a ±20% variation, with all the resistors having a nominal

value of 5000 Ω. In order to get an idea on how the performances are affected in the worst

case scenario, the S-Parameters are shown for the boundaries of the tolerance range and for

the nominal values in 50. As it can be seen in 50b and 50c, the variation of the reflection

parameters is unnoticeable, the same goes for the insertion loss in 50a, this makes sense as

they are components used to bias the device and are not directly in the signal path. The

isolation parameters in 50d and 50e are also uneffected.

5 10 15 20

-2

-1.5

-1

-0.5

0

R

+5% R

-5% R

(a) |S12| for resistance variation

0 5 10 15 20

-60

-40

-20

0

R

+5% R

-5% R

(b) |S11| for resistance variation

0 5 10 15 20

-60

-40

-20

0

R

+5% R

-5% R

(c) |S22| for resistance variation

0 5 10 15 20

-60

-50

-40

-30

-20

R

+5% R

-5% R

(d) |S13| for resistance variation

0 5 10 15 20

-70

-60

-50

-40

-30

-20

R

+5% R

-5% R

(e) |S23| for resistance variation

Figure 50: Performance simulation of switch circuit with boundary resistance values

Now, as it has been previously anticipated, a Monte Carlo analysis with 500 simulations

is operated for the value R of the resistances, in a ±20% tolerance range following a uniform

distribution.

42

5 10 15 20

-2

-1.5

-1

-0.5

0

(a) |S12| for resistance variation

0 5 10 15 20

-60

-40

-20

0

(b) |S11| for resistance variation

0 5 10 15 20

-80

-60

-40

-20

0

(c) |S22| for resistance variation

0 5 10 15 20